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JARAMOGI OGINGA ODINGA UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY SCHOOL OF HEALTH SCIENCES

UNIVERSITY EXAMINATION FOR BACELOR OF SCIENCE IN COMMUNITY HEALTH AND DEVELOPMENT

  2ND  YEAR 2ND  SEMESTER  2016/2017 ACADEMIC YEAR

KISUMU LEARNING CENTRE

COURSE CODE: HPD 3223





COURSE TITLE:  DISEASE SURVEILLANCE AND OUTBREAK INVESTIGATION
EXAM VENUE: ---



STREAM: (BSC COMM HLTH & DEV)

DATE:21/12/16
    

             EXAM SESSION: 9.00 – 11.00 AM
TIME: 2.00 HOURS 
                                      ___________________________________________________________________________________
Instructions:

1. Answer  all the questions  in Section A and ANY other 2 questions in Section B. 

2. Candidates are advised not to write on the question paper.

3. Candidates must hand in their answer booklets to the invigilator while in the examination room.

SECTION A (30marks) Answer All the questions in this section.
1.  Define the follwoing terms as used in outbreak investigation

a) Case definition ( 2 marks)

b) Epidemic  (2 marks)

c) Outbreak Epidemiology  (2 marks)
2. List atleast 5 cadres of proffessionals that you would consider important in outbreak investigation team  (5 marks)
3. Verifying the diagnosis during outbreak investigation is an important step in outbreak Investigation. State why (2 marks)
4. Define and give formulae for the follwoing

a) Attack rate (3 marks)

b) Case fatality rate  (3 marks)
5. What do you understand by the following terms:

a) Disease Surveillance (1 marks)

b) Active Surveillance (1 marks)

c) Passive Surveillance (1 marks)

d) State 3 purposes of Public Health Surveillance (3 marks)
6.  A diagnosis test can either be negative or positive, indicating the presence or absence of a disease. Calculate the different (sensitivity and specificity) tests from the table 1 below.                      

	
	
	Disease status (gold standard)
	

	Test
	
	Positive
	Negative
	Total

	
	Positive
	a
	b
	a+b

	
	Negative
	c
	d
	c+d

	
	Total
	a+c
	b+d
	n


a) Define and calculate the Sensitivity of the test above (4 marks)
b) Define and calculate the Specificity of the test above (4 marks)
 SECTION B : (40 MARKS)

Answer any two Questions in this section

1. Discuss atleast 5 reasons that would make health agencies investigation reported outbreak ( 20 marks)
2. Discuss atleast 5 steps of outbreak Investigation (20 marks)

3. On April 19, 1940, the local health officer in the village of Lycoming, Oswego County, New York, reported the occurrence of an outbreak of acute gastrointestinal illness to the District Health Officer in Syracuse.  Dr. A. M. Rubin, epidemiologist-in-training, was assigned to conduct an investigation. When Dr. Rubin arrived in the field, he learned from the health officer that all persons known to be ill had attended a church supper the previous evening, April 18.  Family members who had not attended the church supper had not become ill.  Accordingly, the investigation was focused on the circumstances related to the supper. Interviews regarding the presence of symptoms, including the day and hour of onset, and the food consumed at the church supper, were completed on 75 of the 80 persons known to have been present.  A total of 46 persons who had experienced gastrointestinal illness were identified, see table 2 below. The case definition was defined as, “Persons who developed acute gastrointestinal symptoms within 72 hours of eating supper on April 18, 1940, and who were among attendees of the Lycoming, Oswego Church supper”.  
Calculate attack rate for each of the food items in table 2 below to investigate their potential source of outbreak  (20 marks)
Table 2. Attack Rates by Items Served: Church Supper, Oswego, New York; April 1940

	
	Number of persons who ate 
specified item
	Number of persons who did not eat specified item

	
	Ill
	Well
	Total
	Attack rate (%)
	Ill
	Well
	Total
	Attack rate %

	Jello
	16
	7
	23
	
	30
	22
	52
	

	Rolls
	21
	16
	37
	
	25
	13
	38
	

	Brown bread
	18
	9
	27
	
	28
	20
	48
	

	Milk
	2
	2
	4
	
	44
	27
	71
	

	Coffee
	19
	12
	31
	
	27
	17
	44
	

	Water
	13
	11
	24
	
	33
	18
	51
	

	Cakes
	27
	13
	40
	
	19
	16
	35
	

	Ice cream (van)
	43
	11
	54
	
	3
	18
	21
	

	Ice cream (choc)
	25
	22
	47
	
	20
	7
	27
	

	Fruit salad
	4
	2
	6
	
	42
	27
	69
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